

ITEM NO.114

COURT NO.3

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 837/2012

RAJU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondents(s)

Date: 12/06/2014 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C NAGAPPAN  
[VACATION BENCH]

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi, Adv. (Not present)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AAG  
for Mr. Abhish Kumar, Adv. (Not present)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The matter has been called out twice.

None appears for the appellant.

The only issue involved in the present controversy

is, whether the appellant was a juvenile on the date

of

commission of offence, i.e., 29.09.1997.

To determine the above issue, this Court by its  
order dated 29.03.1980, had directed the Chief Judici

al

Signature Not Verified

Magistrate, Ghaziabad to conduct an enquiry, and to submit a

Digitally signed by

Parveen Kumar Chawla

Date: 2014.06.13

12:13:30 IST

report based on the documents relied upon by the appellant,

Reason:

namely, the school leaving certificate issued by the Teacher

Incharge, Northern Railway Primary School No.II, Bho

ol

Colony, Ghaziabad.

In compliance of the above direction, a report dated 17.04.2010 has been submitted by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ghaziabad. The determination of the main case rests on the authenticity of the above report.

List again after one week.

(PRAVEEN KUMAR CHAWLA)  
COURT MASTER

(PHOOLAN WATI ARORA)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR