

\
I

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.4

SECTION I

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 837/2012

RAJU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondents(s)

Date : 26/06/2014 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH
[VACATION BENCH]

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi, Adv. [N/P]

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Irshad Ahmed, AAG
Ms. Archana Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhish Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 12th June, 2014, a submission had been made before this

Court that the Appellant was a juvenile on the date of
the

commission of offence i.e. 29th September, 1997.

This submission

was predicted on a School Leaving Certificate (SLC) issued by the

Teacher Incharge, Northern Railway Primary School No.2, Bhud Bharat

Nagar Colony, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh.

In compliance of the Order

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Vinod Lakhina

Date: 2014.06.27

14:18:59 IST

Reason:

Page No.

1 of 2
of this Court, the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ghaziabad
has

submitted a detailed Report in which he has concluded that the said

School Leaving Certificate has not been issued by the said School
and that no person of the name and address of the Appellant
lives/lived at the stated address. Inasmuch as a forged
certificate has been filed supported by an affidavit, it
has serious implications. Therefore, rather than immediately
forwarding the matter to the Registrar for initiating prosecution
under Section 340 Cr.P.C., we are of the opinion that it requires
further considerations in the presence of the Counsel for
the Appellant.

For this reason, re-notify the matter on 6th August, 2014.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
COURT MASTER

(INDU POKHRIYAL)
COURT MASTER