

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No. 8510/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated  
28/03/2007 in CRA No. 3701/2005 passed by the High Court of  
Judicature at Allahabad)

RAJAN @ RANJAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. Respondent(s)  
(With appln. for bail and permission... and office report)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 8511/2013  
(With appln.(s) for bail and Office Report)Date : 08/09/2014 These petitions were called on  
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. N.M. Popli, Adv.(A.C.)

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.K. Dash, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) 8511 of 2013

Signature Not Verified Digitally signed by Vinod Kulvi  
Date: 2014.09.09 15:15:37 IST

Pursuant to the orders dated 26.05.2014, we had remanded the matter back to the learned Sessions Judge, Ghaziabad to record a finding regarding the

Reason:

age of the petitioner viz. Jony and submit its report under Rule 12 of the Juvenile Justice (Care

2

and Protection of Children) Rules, 2007.

The learned counsel for the parties to the lis would inform us that the said report is still pending in respect of petitioner viz. Jony.

In view of submission so made by learned counsel, we now again direct the learned District Judge, Ghaziabad or his nominee to enquire and confirm the date of birth of the petitioner viz. Jony

as envisaged under the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000 and submit his report as expeditiously as possible, at any rate, within eight weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order.

List the matters after receipt of the report from the learned District Judge, Ghaziabad.

The Registry is directed to send a copy of this Court's order to the learned District Judge, Ghaziabad for appropriate action.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Vinod Kulvi ]  
Asstt. Registrar