

Listed on :
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 8510 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 21666 & 21667 OF 2013

[Applications U/S 15, 7A and Section 16 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000 & for bail]

Rajan @ Ranjan ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of Uttar Pradesh ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 8511 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 21664 & 21665 OF 2013

[Applications for bail & U/S 15, 7A and Section 16 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000]

Jony ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of Uttar Pradesh ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th September, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"SLP(C) 8511 of 2013

Pursuant to the orders dated 26.05.2014, we had remanded the matter back to the learned Sessions Judge, Ghaziabad to record a finding regarding the age of the petitioner viz. Jony and submit its report under Rule 12 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Rules, 2007.

The learned counsel for the parties to the lis would inform us that the said report is still pending in respect of petitioner viz. Jony.

In view of submission so made by learned counsel, we now again direct the learned District Judge, Ghaziabad or his nominee to enquire and confirm the date of birth of the petitioner viz. Jony as envisaged under the Juvenile Justice (Care

Cont....2/-

:2:

SLP (Crl.)Nos. 8510 Etc./2013

and Protection of Children) Act, 2000 and submit his report as expeditiously as possible, at any rate, within eight weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order.

List the matters after receipt of the report from the learned District Judge, Ghaziabad.

The Registry is directed to send a copy of this Court's order to the learned District Judge, Ghaziabad for appropriate action. "

It is submitted that in compliance of this Hon'ble Court's above order, a certified copy of Record of Proceedings dated 8th September, 2014 was issued to the learned District Judge, Ghaziabad for appropriate action in SLP (Crl.)No. 8511 of 2013.

It is further submitted that the requisited report has been received from the Additional District and Sessions Judge, Court No.10, Ghaziabad in SLP (Crl.)No. 8511 of 2013. Copy of the Report is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in both matters.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 6th day of January, 2015.

sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. N.M. Popli, Advocate (A.C.)
239, New Lawyers Chambers,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi
2. Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate
203, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR