

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP. 15962/2015 in Criminal Appeal No(s). 837/2012

RAJU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(For bail and office report)

Date : 16/11/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDEFor Appellant(s) Mr. N.M. Popli, Adv.
Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. R.K. Dash, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Archana Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties. The appellant has been in custody for almost 11 years. Even though the appellant is alleged to have committed two murders, we are of the opinion that incarceration for such a long period is not justified at this stage. We release the appellant on bail on furnishing cash deposit of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) to the satisfaction of the trial court.

Crl.M.P. No. 15962/2015 (Application for bail) is disposed of.

(Meenakshi Kohli)
Court Master(Jaswinder Kaur)
Court Master